RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0889 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Aman Sharma, (9914928711) S/o Sh. Hari Dutt Sharma, R/o H No. 47, Office Colony, Taylor Road, Opp. Gandhi Ground, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

11' T 6 4' 000

Public Information Officer,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice-Chancellor, Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Aman Sharma, Appellant.

Sh. Manjit Singh, Assistant Registrar –cum – PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 29.07.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.09.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.06.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter No. 420/RTI, Dated 29.10.2020.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent further states that he has filed his written submission in the Commission vide diary no. 11608, dated 28.05.2021 mentioning as under: -

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 –

APPEAL CASE NO. 0889 OF 2021

"...

- 4. That the objection given by the appellant in his present appeal at Sr. No. 1 (i), (ii), (iii) & (iv) are totally vague and baseless. PIO while abiding the orders of First Appellant Authority had already supplied the information asked by the appellant at Sr. No. 1 of his RTI application. The information as received from concerned branch was supplied to the appellant free of cost. So, the reply respondent is not any fault for not providing the information to appellant in regard to Sr. No. 1 as depicted by appellant.
- 5. That the objection of appellant that the information with regard to Sr. No. 2 to Sr. No. 4 of his RTI application is covered under section 2(f) of RTI Act, 2005 and is not exempted under section 8(1) (d) of the Act is not sustainable. At Sr. No. 2 of his RTI application the appellant has asked about model answer sheet used to evaluate, at Sr. No. 3 he has asked about time and place where answer sheets were inspected and at Sr. No. 4 he has asked about the name of guide provided to evaluator. All these points are correlated and are directly in relation to the information which is confidential in nature and if such information is disclosed publically that would definitely unveil the secrecy of examination and evaluation process of University and would also endanger the life and physical safety of person involved such examination/evaluation process."

In view of the aforementioned facts, no further cause of action required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0931 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, (9317561575) R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 14.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.06.2021.

The PIO is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 7357, dated 31.03.2021 mentioning therein "…ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ Jagdambey Sales ਵਲੋਂ ਸਾਲ 1–1–2017 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 14–10–2020 ਤੱਕ ਨਗਰ ਸੁਧਾਰ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।" and same has been sent to the Appellant vide letter dated 25.03.2021. Copy of the same placed on record.

The Appellant confirms that he has received the information and gives his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0935 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, (9317561575) R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 14.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.06.2021.

The PIO is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 7357, dated 31.03.2021 mentioning therein "...ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ Shivay Construction ਵਲੋਂ ਸਾਲ 1–1–2017 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 14–10–2020 ਤੱਕ ਨਗਰ ਸੁਧਾਰ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।" and same has been sent to the Appellant vide letter dated 25.03.2021. Copy of the same placed on record.

The Appellant confirms that he has received the information and gives his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1784 OF 2020

Shri Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Inspector, M.C. Fatehgarh Churian for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2021.

- 1. ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 1784 ਆਫ 2020 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ, ਸੁਖਚੈਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
- 2. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਦੇਣ ਯੋਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 3. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤੱਥ ਲੁਕਾ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ।". Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1784 OF 2020

The Appellant acknowledge the receipt of original Affidavit.

After examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has been supplied to the Appellant, when the Appellant shows his dissatisfaction towards the information after that he has been provided with above Affidavit from the Respondents. Therefore, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action:-

Sh. Ramesh Kumar,

Executive Officer –cum – PIO, O/o Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1786 OF 2020

Shri Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Chirian, Teh. Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Self Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Inspector, M.C. Fatehgarh Churian for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2021.

- 1. ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 1786 ਆਫ 2020 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ, ਸੁਖਚੈਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
- 2. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਦੇਣ ਯੋਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 3. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤੱਥ ਲੁਕਾ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ।". Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1786 OF 2020

The Appellant acknowledge the receipt of original Affidavit.

After examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has been supplied to the Appellant, when the Appellant shows his dissatisfaction towards the information after that he has been provided with above Affidavit from the Respondents. Therefore, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action:-

Sh. Ramesh Kumar,Executive Officer –cum – PIO,
O/o Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian,

District Gurdaspur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1787 OF 2020

Shri Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Chirian, Teh. Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Self Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Inspector, M.C. Fatehgarh Churian for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2021.

- 1. ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 1787 ਆਫ 2020 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ, ਸੁਖਚੈਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
- 2. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਦੇਣ ਯੋਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 3. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤੱਥ ਲੁਕਾ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ।". Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1787 OF 2020

The Appellant acknowledge the receipt of original Affidavit.

After examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has been supplied to the Appellant, when the Appellant shows his dissatisfaction towards the information after that he has been provided with above Affidavit from the Respondents. Therefore, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action:-

Sh. Ramesh Kumar,

Executive Officer –cum – PIO, O/o Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1789 OF 2020

Shri Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Chirian, Teh. Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Self Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Inspector, M.C. Fatehgarh Churian for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2021.

- 1. ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 1789 ਆਫ 2020 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ, ਸੁਖਚੈਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
- 2. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਦੇਣ ਯੋਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 3. ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤੱਥ ਲੁਕਾ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ।". Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1789 OF 2020

The Appellant acknowledge the receipt of original Affidavit.

After examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has been supplied to the Appellant, when the Appellant shows his dissatisfaction towards the information after that he has been provided with above Affidavit from the Respondents. Therefore, no further cause of action left in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed Off and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.06.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action:-

Sh. Ramesh Kumar,

Executive Officer –cum – PIO, O/o Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.